BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application)	
Of a Rate Increase for)	Case No. WR-2017-0259
Indian Hills Utility Operating)	Tracking No. YW-2018-0102
Company, Inc.)	

MOTION FOR EXPEDITED TREATMENT

COMES NOW Indian Hills Utility Operating Company, Inc. ("Indian Hills" or "Company"), and, in accordance with Missouri Public Service Commission (Commission) Rule 4 CSR 240-2.080(16), moves the Commission for expedited treatment of Indian Hills' tariff sheets filed on February 21, 2018:

- 1. With its *Report and Order* issued on February 7, 2018, and its *Order Extending Time to File Compliance Tariffs and Reconciliation*, issued on February 14, 2018, the Commission directed Indian Hills to file compliance tariffs no later than February 21, 2018. On this date, Indian Hills has caused to be filed with the Commission revised water tariff sheets designed to effectuate the decisions made by the Commission in the *Report and Order (Tracking Number YW-2018-0102)*.
- 2. Indian Hills' compliance water tariff sheets bear an issue date of February 21, 2018, and a proposed effective date of March 23, 2018 (30 days thereafter). However, §393.140(11), RSMo, provides that, for good cause shown, the Commission may allow changes without requiring thirty days' notice.
- 3. Indian Hills filed its rate case on April 4, 2017. It will have been eleven months since the case was opened on March 5, 2018.
- 4. Good cause is shown by the following: (a) the tariff sheets are being filed in compliance with the Commission's *Report and Order*; (b) the Commission and the public have been aware of Indian Hills' request for many months; (c) the Commission and the parties,

through the rate case process, have been able to consider all aspects of the Company's request and the possible impact of a rate increase; and, (d) and eleven months will have passed since case opening as of March 5, 2018.

4. With the issuance of its *Report and Order*, the Commission determined that revised rate schedules should be filed by Indian Hills and allowed to become effective. As such, a grant of the motion will be consistent with the public interest.

5. Indian Hills states that this motion is being filed as soon as the subject tariff sheets could be developed and requests that the Commission act on this motion as soon as possible and issue its order approving Indian Hills compliance tariffs to take effect on March 5, 2018, or as soon thereafter as is practicable.

WHEREFORE, for the foregoing reasons, Indian Hills respectfully requests the Commission grant this Motion for Expedited Treatment and approve Indian Hills' proposed tariff sheets (YW-2018-0102) to be effective on March 5, 2018, or as soon thereafter as the Commission has the opportunity to address this matter.

Respectfully submitted,

BRYDON, SWEARENGEN & ENGLAND P.C.

By:

Dean L. Cooper #36592

312 East Capitol Avenue

P.O. Box 456

Jefferson City, MO 65102

Telephone: (573) 635-7166

E-mail: dcooper@brydonlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR INDIAN HILLS UTILITY OPERATING COMPANY, INC.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing have been transmitted by electronic mail to the following on this 21st day of February, 2018:

Jacob Westen/Nicole Mers Office of the General Counsel staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov nicole.mers@psc.mo.gov jacob.westen@psc.mo.gov

Ryan Smith Office of the Public Counsel opcservice@ded.mo.gov ryan.smith@ded.mo.gov

D1.Com